AN ACT concerning the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. The Metropolitan Water Reclamation District Act is amended by adding Sections 290, 291, and 292 as follows:

(70 ILCS 2605/290 new)

Sec. 290. District enlarged. Upon the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 93rd General Assembly, the corporate limits of the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District Act are extended to include within those limits the following described tracts of land, and those tracts are annexed to the District:

## PARCEL FOR PLAT OF ANNEXATION - VILLAGE OF FORD HEIGHTS

THOSE PARTS OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15 AND THE EAST

HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF

SECTION 15 AND THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 14, ALL

SITUATED IN TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD

PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS MORE

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN; THENCE N  $89 \in 46$ ' 07" E, 694.25 FEET; THENCE N  $00 \in 27$ ' 19" W, 599.95 FEET; THENCE N  $89 \in 32$ ' 41" E, 17.00 FEET; THENCE N  $00 \in 27$ ' 19" W, 599.95 FEET; THENCE N  $50 \in 32$ '  $10 \in 32$ '  $10 \in 33$ '  $10 \in$ 

32" E, 5.00 FEET; THENCE S 89€ 44' 28" W, 368.66 FEET; THENCE S 00€ 27' 55" E, 1375.68 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PIN NO. 32-15-401-004

(70 ILCS 2605/291 new)

Sec. 291. District enlarged. Upon the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 93rd General Assembly, the corporate limits of the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District are extended to include within the limits the following described tracts of land, and those tracts are annexed to the district:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST

QUARTER, AND THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE

SOUTHWEST QUARTER, AND THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF

THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER, AND THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER

OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER, ALL IN SECTION 33, TOWNSHIP 42

NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED

AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO WIT:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER, 1310.16 FEET; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTH 1322.64 FEET OF THE EAST HALF OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE 100.00 FEET, AS MEASURED RADIALLY, SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND CONCENTRIC WITH THE CENTERLINE OF THE RELOCATED ILLINOIS ROUTE 59 (F.A.P. 868); THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A CURVED LINE CONVEX SOUTHEASTERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 1966.00 FEET AND BEING 100.00 FEET, AS MEASURED RADIALLY, SOUTHEASTERLY OF AND CONCENTRIC WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID RELOCATED ILLINOIS ROUTE 59, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 369.64 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERLY LINE OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 59 PER DOCUMENT NUMBER 11451859, AS MONUMENTED (THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 17 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST, 369.10 FEET); THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID EASTERLY LINE OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 59 PER DOCUMENT NUMBER 11451859, AS MONUMENTED, BEING A CURVED LINE CONVEX EASTERLY HAVING RADIUS OF 1558.42 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 50.97 FEET TO A DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS IRON SURVEY MARKER STAMPED "PLS 2377" (THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 01 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, 50.97 FEET); THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 59 AS WIDENED, 17.00 FEET TO A DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS IRON SURVEY MARKER STAMPED "PLS 2377" AT AN ANGLE POINT IN SAID LINE; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 59 AS WIDENED, BEING A CURVED LINE CONVEX EASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 1575.42 FEET, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 12.65 FEET, TO A DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS IRON SURVEY MARKER STAMPED "PLS 2377" AT A POINT OF TANGENCY IN SAID LINE (THE CHORD OF SAID ARC BEARS NORTH 00 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST, 12.65 FEET); THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 59 AS WIDENED TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE CENTERLINE OF HIGGINS ROAD (ILLINOIS ROUTE 72); THENCE NORTH 69 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE CENTERLINE HIGGINS ROAD TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE EAST HALF OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE EAST HALF OF SAID SECTION 33 TO ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 29 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 33 TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 33; THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 33, 1313.72 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, ALL SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK AND THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

(70 ILCS 2605/292 new)

Sec. 292. District enlarged. Upon the effective date of this amendatory Act of the 93rd General Assembly, the corporate limits of the Metropolitan Water Reclamation District are extended to include within the limits the following described tracts of land, and those tracts are annexed to the district:

THOSE PARTS OF THE SOUTHEAST AND SOUTHWEST QUARTERS OF

SECTION 9 AND THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 16,

TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 9, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL

MERIDIAN SITUATED IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, MORE

PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

TOTAL AREA IS 31.6619 ACRES

## PARCEL A:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9 AND THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9, 498.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ELGIN JOLIET AND EASTERN RAILWAY; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9 ON A BEARING OF S89° 19' 41"W, 601.78 FEET; THENCE N15° 39' 25"E, 1749.61 FEET; THENCE S82° 01' 38"E, 615.00 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9, A DISTANCE OF

525.00 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ELGIN JOLIET AND EASTERN RAILWAY; THENCE S24° 30' 00"W, 1175.54 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID POINT BEING ON THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9.

## PARCEL B:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9 AND THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9, A DISTANCE OF 1055.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID POINT BEING ON THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ELGIN JOLIET AND EASTERN RAILWAY; THENCE N24° 30' 00"E ALONG THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ELGIN JOLIET AND EASTERN RAILWAY, A DISTANCE OF 540.00 FEET; THENCE N82° 01' 38"W, 233.65 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE SOUTH ON THE WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9, A DISTANCE OF 525.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID POINT BEING ON THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ELGIN JOLIET AND EASTERN RAILWAY.

## PARCEL C:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9 AND THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9, 498.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID POINT ALSO BEING ON THE NORTHWESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ELGIN JOLIET AND EASTERN RAILWAY COMPANY; THENCE \$24° 30' 00"W, 355.00 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF ILLINOIS ROUTE 58; THENCE \$89° 37' 56"W, 529.26

FEET; THENCE N18° 26' 47"E, 338.28 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE

OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 9; THENCE EAST

ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SAID

SECTION 9, A DISTANCE OF 570.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF

BEGINNING, SAID POINT BEING ON THE NORTHWESTERLY

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ELGIN JOLIET AND EASTERN

RAILWAY.

PIN NOS. 60-09-400-009
06-16-102-001

Section 99. Effective Date. This Act takes effect upon becoming law.